

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1665 OF 2011

SURINDER SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAWAL PREET KAUR AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report for directions)

Date: 09/11/2011 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. H.K. Puri, adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Since the amount had been deposited in a non interest bearing account, it is clarified that no amount is liable to be released to Respondent No.1 towards interest on the amount of Rs.5,50,000/- deposited in the Registry.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1665 OF 2011

SURINDER SINGH

Appellant(s)

Versus

KAWAL PREET KAUR AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

By Order dated 22.10.2010, this Court had

directed the petitioner to deposit a demand draft of Rs.5,50,000/- in the Registry of this Court. Accordingly, the demand draft was deposited and the amount has been lying in a non interest bearing account. While disposing of the appeal on 24.8.2011 this Court directed that the amount of the demand draft deposited by the appellant along with the interest accrued thereon shall be released to Respondent No.1 by the Registry of this Court in full and final settlement of her claim in the application under Section 125 of the Criminal Procedure Code pending in the Family Court, Dehradun.

Now the Registry has sent up the matter for directions with regard to release of interest to Respondent No.1. Since the amount had been deposited in a non interest bearing account, it is clarified that

-2-

no amount is liable to be released to Respondent No.1 towards interest on the amount of Rs.5,50,000/- deposited in the Registry.

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

.....J.
(T.S. THAKUR)

New Delhi,
November 09, 2011